

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5122 Version: 0 Name: Repealing 5111 DART Grant

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/30/2018 In control: Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

On agenda: 7/30/2018 Final action: 8/13/2018

Title: AN ORDINANCE repealing Ordinance 5111, dated June 25, 2018, and transferring \$181,994.00

within and appropriating \$307,920.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of the DART Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Public

Safety.

Sponsors: Alfred Jordan

Indexes: ANTI-DRUG SALES TAX FUND, DART - DRUG ABATEMENT RESPONSE TEAM PROGRAM,

TRANSFERRING

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5122adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/13/2018	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
8/13/2018	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
8/6/2018	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
8/6/2018	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
8/6/2018	0	Justice and Law Enforcement Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
7/31/2018	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
7/30/2018	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE repealing Ordinance 5111, dated June 25, 2018, and transferring \$181,994.00 within and appropriating \$307,920.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of the DART Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety.

ORDINANCE NO. 5122, July 30, 2018

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Public Safety has awarded a grant in the amount of \$125,925.90 to the Prosecuting Attorney's Office for its Drug Abuse Response Team (DART) program; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is subject to a local match; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 5111, dated June 25, 2018, which previously appropriated these grant proceeds, contained an error in an account code and should be repealed; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Pros Comm Crim/Drug Prev 008-4156 008-4156	56080-Other Professional 56790-Other Contractual	\$143,923 \$ 38,071	
DART 008-4120 008-2810 008-2810	45909-Increase Revenues Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$125,926 \$307,920	\$307,920
008-4120 DART 008-4120 DART 008-4120 DART 008-4120 DART	55010- Salary 55040- FICA 55050- Pension 55060- Insurance		\$201,240 \$ 15,395 \$ 33,245 \$ 58,040

File #: 5122, Version: 0	
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the	he County Executive and all other County officers be and hereby
are authorized to execute any and	d all documents necessary to give effect to the intent of the
Ordinance; and,	
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that O	ordinance 5111, dated June 25, 2018, be and hereby is repealed.
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution sha	all be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
	resolution, Ordinance No.5122 of July 30, 2018, was duly ackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas <u>9</u>	Nays0
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted	d to the County Executive for his signature.
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of the Legislature

File #: 5122, Version: 0					
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No.5122.				
Date	Frank White, Jr., County Executive				
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.				
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 2810 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund				
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund Balance \$307,920.00				
Date	Chief Administrative Officer				